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Mission Statement: "In partnership with our community, we will 

provide a safe, equitable, and innovative culture of learning for each 

scholar to have a competitive EDGE as a leader."
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30’ 120’60’

Portable Classroom

Main Entry

Drop Off

Classrooms, CR
PK		    Preschool 
TK		     Transitional Kindergarten
K		     Kindergarten
CR		    Classroom (Grade Level)
SDC	    Special Day Class
OT/PT	    Occupational Therapy/Physical Therapy
VAC	    Vacant

Specialty Spaces
COMP	    Computer Lab
STEAM   Science/Tech/Engineering/Art/Math 
VAPA	    Visual Arts/Performing Arts

Shared Spaces
MPR	    Multi-Purpose Room
LIB		    Library

Admin / Faculty
FW		    Faculty Work
FL		     Faculty Lounge
WR	    Workroom
O		     Office
N		     Nurse
PSY	    Psychologist
SPCH	    Speech
IS		     Instructional Support
CONF	    Conference Room
COUN	    Counselor
PTA	    Parent Teacher Association

Support Spaces
CARES	   Expanded Learning Program
ASES	    After School Education & Safety
S		     Storage
T		     Toilet
U		     Utility
C		     Custodial
KIT		    Kitchen

1” = 30’

Teaching Stations:

Preschool, PK
Transitional Kinder, TK
Kindergarten, K
1st-3rd Grade
4th-6th Grade
STEAM Lab
VAPA
Computer Lab
SDC
RSP
Other

Existing Enrollment:                                                                        451

0
1
3
8
8
1

0
0
0
1
3

25

		   (1-Spch/Wkrm, 1-PTA, 1-CARES)                       

Grand Total:	
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30’ 120’60’

Kinder Play

Play Apparatus

Learning Court
Quad/Playfield

Hardcourts

Classrooms, CR
PK		  Preschool
TK		   Transitional Kindergarten
K		   Kindergarten
#		   Classroom (Grade Level)
SDC	  Special Day Class

Specialty Spaces
IL		   Innovation Lab
VAPA	  Visual Arts/Performing Arts

Shared Spaces
MPR	  Multi-Purpose Room
LIB		  Library
LC		   Learning Center

Admin / Faculty
FW		  Faculty Work
FL		   Faculty Lounge
N		   Nurse
CONF	  Conference Room

Support Spaces
AS		  After School
S		   Storage
T		   Toilet
U		   Utility
C		   Custodial
KIT		  Kitchen
SERV	  Serving

No Work 
Required

Portable 
Classrooms

Main Entry

Drop-Off

Fence

MODERNIZATION

RECONFIGURE

NEW CONSTRUCTION

1” = 30’

Teaching Stations:

Preschool, PK
Transitional Kinder, TK
Kindergarten, K
1st-3rd Grade
4th-6th Grade
Innovation Lab
VAPA
SDC Preschool
SDC
Other

Proposed Enrollment:                                                                        420

1
1
2
6
6
1
3
0
0
1

21

		   (1-After School)                       

Grand Total:	
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Portable Classroom

Main Entry

Drop Off

Classrooms, CR
PK		    Preschool 
TK		     Transitional Kindergarten
K		     Kindergarten
CR		    Classroom (Grade Level)
SDC	    Special Day Class
OT/PT	    Occupational Therapy/Physical Therapy
VAC	    Vacant

Specialty Spaces
COMP	    Computer Lab
STEAM   Science/Tech/Engineering/Art/Math 
VAPA	    Visual Arts/Performing Arts

Shared Spaces
MPR	    Multi-Purpose Room
LIB		    Library

Admin / Faculty
FW		    Faculty Work
FL		     Faculty Lounge
WR	    Workroom
O		     Office
N		     Nurse
PSY	    Psychologist
SPCH	    Speech
IS		     Instructional Support
CONF	    Conference Room
COUN	    Counselor
PTA	    Parent Teacher Association

Support Spaces
CARES	   Expanded Learning Program
ASES	    After School Education & Safety
S		     Storage
T		     Toilet
U		     Utility
C		     Custodial
KIT		    Kitchen

1” = 40’

Teaching Stations:

Preschool, PK
Transitional Kinder, TK
Kindergarten, K
1st-3rd Grade
4th-6th Grade
STEAM Lab
VAPA
Computer Lab
SDC
RSP
Other

Existing Enrollment:                                                                        531

0
0
4
8
9
0
0
1

0
1

3.5

26.5

		   (0.5-Spch, 3-CARES)                       

Grand Total:	
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40’ 160’80’

Kinder Play

Play Apparatus

Learning Court
Quad/Playfield

Hardcourts

Classrooms, CR
PK		  Preschool
TK		   Transitional Kindergarten
K		   Kindergarten
#		   Classroom (Grade Level)
SDC	  Special Day Class

Specialty Spaces
IL		   Innovation Lab
VAPA	  Visual Arts/Performing Arts

Shared Spaces
MPR	  Multi-Purpose Room
LIB		  Library
LC		   Learning Center

Admin / Faculty
FW		  Faculty Work
FL		   Faculty Lounge
N		   Nurse
CONF	  Conference Room

Support Spaces
AS		  After School
S		   Storage
T		   Toilet
U		   Utility
C		   Custodial
KIT		  Kitchen
SERV	  Serving

No Work 
Required

Portable 
Classrooms

Main Entry

Drop-Off

Fence

MODERNIZATION

RECONFIGURE

NEW CONSTRUCTION

1” = 40’

Teaching Stations:

Preschool, PK
Transitional Kinder, TK
Kindergarten, K
1st-3rd Grade
4th-6th Grade
Innovation Lab
VAPA
SDC Preschool
SDC
Other

Proposed Enrollment:                                                                        630

0
2
3
9
9
1
3
0
0
1

28

		   (1-After School)                       

Grand Total:	
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60’ 240’120’

Portable Classroom

Main Entry

Drop Off

Classrooms, CR
PK		    Preschool 
TK		     Transitional Kindergarten
K		     Kindergarten
CR		    Classroom (Grade Level)
SDC	    Special Day Class
OT/PT	    Occupational Therapy/Physical Therapy
VAC	    Vacant

Specialty Spaces
COMP	    Computer Lab
STEAM   Science/Tech/Engineering/Art/Math 
VAPA	    Visual Arts/Performing Arts

Shared Spaces
MPR	    Multi-Purpose Room
LIB		    Library

Admin / Faculty
FW		    Faculty Work
FL		     Faculty Lounge
WR	    Workroom
O		     Office
N		     Nurse
PSY	    Psychologist
SPCH	    Speech
IS		     Instructional Support
CONF	    Conference Room
COUN	    Counselor
PTA	    Parent Teacher Association

Support Spaces
CARES	   Expanded Learning Program
ASES	    After School Education & Safety
S		     Storage
T		     Toilet
U		     Utility
C		     Custodial
KIT		    Kitchen

1” = 60’

Teaching Stations:

Preschool, PK
Transitional Kinder, TK
Kindergarten, K
1st-3rd Grade
4th-6th Grade
STEAM Lab
VAPA
Computer Lab
SDC
RSP
Other

Existing Enrollment:                                                                        420

		   (1-Psych, 1-Instruct Spec/Spch, 	
			     1-Nurse)                       

Grand Total:	

1
1
2
5
5
1
1

0.5
3
1
3

23.5
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60’ 240’120’

Kinder Play

Play Apparatus

Learning Court
Quad/Playfield

Hardcourts

Classrooms, CR
PK		  Preschool
TK		   Transitional Kindergarten
K		   Kindergarten
#		   Classroom (Grade Level)
SDC	  Special Day Class

Specialty Spaces
IL		   Innovation Lab
VAPA	  Visual Arts/Performing Arts

Shared Spaces
MPR	  Multi-Purpose Room
LIB		  Library
LC		   Learning Center

Admin / Faculty
FW		  Faculty Work
FL		   Faculty Lounge
N		   Nurse
CONF	  Conference Room

Support Spaces
AS		  After School
S		   Storage
T		   Toilet
U		   Utility
C		   Custodial
KIT		  Kitchen
SERV	  Serving

No Work 
Required

Portable 
Classrooms

Main Entry

Drop-Off

Fence

MODERNIZATION

RECONFIGURE

NEW CONSTRUCTION

1” = 60’

Teaching Stations:

Preschool, PK
Transitional Kinder, TK
Kindergarten, K
1st-3rd Grade
4th-6th Grade
Innovation Lab
VAPA
SDC Preschool
SDC
Other

Existing Enrollment:                                                                        420

		   (1-Psych, 1-Instruct Spec/Spch, 	
			     1-Nurse)                       

Grand Total:	

1
1
2
5
5
1
1

0.5
3
1
3

23.5
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30’ 120’60’

Kinder Play

Play Apparatus

Learning Court
Quad/Playfield

Hardcourts

Classrooms, CR
PK		  Preschool
TK		   Transitional Kindergarten
K		   Kindergarten
#		   Classroom (Grade Level)
SDC	  Special Day Class

Specialty Spaces
IL		   Innovation Lab
VAPA	  Visual Arts/Performing Arts

Shared Spaces
MPR	  Multi-Purpose Room
LIB		  Library
LC		   Learning Center

Admin / Faculty
FW		  Faculty Work
FL		   Faculty Lounge
N		   Nurse
CONF	  Conference Room

Support Spaces
AS		  After School
S		   Storage
T		   Toilet
U		   Utility
C		   Custodial
KIT		  Kitchen
SERV	  Serving

No Work 
Required

Portable 
Classrooms

Main Entry

Drop-Off

Fence

MODERNIZATION

RECONFIGURE

NEW CONSTRUCTION

1” = 30’

Teaching Stations:

Preschool, PK
Transitional Kinder, TK
Kindergarten, K
1st-3rd Grade
4th-6th Grade
Innovation Lab
VAPA
SDC Preschool
SDC
Other

Proposed Enrollment:                                                                        630

1
2
3
9
9
1
3
1
4
2

35

		   (1-CARES, 1-College Center)                       

Grand Total:	
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40’ 160’80’

Portable Classroom

Main Entry

Drop Off

Classrooms, CR
PK		    Preschool 
TK		     Transitional Kindergarten
K		     Kindergarten
CR		    Classroom (Grade Level)
SDC	    Special Day Class
OT/PT	    Occupational Therapy/Physical Therapy
VAC	    Vacant

Specialty Spaces
COMP	    Computer Lab
STEAM   Science/Tech/Engineering/Art/Math 
VAPA	    Visual Arts/Performing Arts

Shared Spaces
MPR	    Multi-Purpose Room
LIB		    Library

Admin / Faculty
FW		    Faculty Work
FL		     Faculty Lounge
WR	    Workroom
O		     Office
N		     Nurse
PSY	    Psychologist
SPCH	    Speech
IS		     Instructional Support
CONF	    Conference Room
COUN	    Counselor
PTA	    Parent Teacher Association

Support Spaces
CARES	   Expanded Learning Program
ASES	    After School Education & Safety
S		     Storage
T		     Toilet
U		     Utility
C		     Custodial
KIT		    Kitchen

1” = 40’

Teaching Stations:

Preschool, PK
Transitional Kinder, TK
Kindergarten, K
1st-3rd Grade
4th-6th Grade
STEAM Lab
VAPA
Computer Lab
SDC
RSP
Other

Existing Enrollment:                                                                        539

0
1
3
8
7
1

0
1

0
1
1

23

		   (1-CARES)                       

Grand Total:	



S
C

UT T

U
T

T

S C

SCU

S

S

WR
T
T
T
T

FL
U

T S

N
T
U

A
D

MS O

U

U

OUTDOOR
THEATER

(RELOCATE)

UT

PLAYFIELDS

HARDCOURTS

HARDCOURTS
(EXPANDED, TREES TO REMAIN)

UPPER 
PRIMARY 

PLAY

LUNCH 
SHELTER

(RELOCATE)

QUAD

OUTDOOR
COLAB

OUTDOOR
COLAB

OUTDOOR
COLAB

LOWER
PRIMARY 

PLAY

KINDER
PLAY

SERRANO AVE

SA
N

TIA
G

O
 B

LV
D

MEATS AVE

FE
A

TH
E

R
H

ILL D
R

VAPA

CR

TK

PK

KIT/
SERV

S

IL

S TT

AS

MC

PARKING

LRC

VAPA

VAPA

X

T

T

T

T

X

WR

K

K

FWCR

CR CR

CR

CR
CR

CR

CR

CR
CR

CR

  DRAFT  DRAFT  DRAFT  DRAFT  DRAFT  DRAFT  DRAFT DRAFT

N 0

P
R

O
P

O
S

E
D

 S
IT

E
 M

A
S

T
E

R
 P

LA
N

9
O

rang
e U

nifi
ed

 S
cho

o
l D

istrict
F

acilities M
aster P

lan
SER

R
A

N
O

 ELEM
EN

TA
R

Y

40’ 160’80’

Kinder Play

Play Apparatus

Learning Court
Quad/Playfield

Hardcourts

Classrooms, CR
PK		  Preschool
TK		   Transitional Kindergarten
K		   Kindergarten
#		   Classroom (Grade Level)
SDC	  Special Day Class

Specialty Spaces
IL		   Innovation Lab
VAPA	  Visual Arts/Performing Arts

Shared Spaces
MPR	  Multi-Purpose Room
LIB		  Library
LC		   Learning Center

Admin / Faculty
FW		  Faculty Work
FL		   Faculty Lounge
N		   Nurse
CONF	  Conference Room

Support Spaces
AS		  After School
S		   Storage
T		   Toilet
U		   Utility
C		   Custodial
KIT		  Kitchen
SERV	  Serving

No Work 
Required

Portable 
Classrooms

Main Entry

Drop-Off

Fence

MODERNIZATION

RECONFIGURE

NEW CONSTRUCTION

1” = 40’

Teaching Stations:

Preschool, PK
Transitional Kinder, TK
Kindergarten, K
1st-3rd Grade
4th-6th Grade
Innovation Lab
VAPA
SDC Preschool
SDC
Other

Proposed Enrollment:                                                                        420

1
1
2
6
6
1
3
0
0
1

21

		   (1-After School)                       

Grand Total:	
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30’ 120’60’

Portable Classroom

Main Entry

Drop Off

Classrooms, CR
PK		    Preschool 
TK		     Transitional Kindergarten
K		     Kindergarten
CR		    Classroom (Grade Level)
SDC	    Special Day Class
OT/PT	    Occupational Therapy/Physical Therapy
VAC	    Vacant

Specialty Spaces
COMP	    Computer Lab
STEAM   Science/Tech/Engineering/Art/Math 
VAPA	    Visual Arts/Performing Arts

Shared Spaces
MPR	    Multi-Purpose Room
LIB		    Library

Admin / Faculty
FW		    Faculty Work
FL		     Faculty Lounge
WR	    Workroom
O		     Office
N		     Nurse
PSY	    Psychologist
SPCH	    Speech
IS		     Instructional Support
CONF	    Conference Room
COUN	    Counselor
PTA	    Parent Teacher Association

Support Spaces
CARES	   Expanded Learning Program
ASES	    After School Education & Safety
S		     Storage
T		     Toilet
U		     Utility
C		     Custodial
KIT		    Kitchen

1” = 30’

Teaching Stations:

Preschool, PK
Transitional Kinder, TK
Kindergarten, K
1st-3rd Grade
4th-6th Grade
STEAM Lab
VAPA
Computer Lab
SDC
RSP
Other

Existing Enrollment:                                                                        609

0
0
3
9
9
0
0
1

0
1
2

25

		   (1-Spch, 1-CARES)                       

Grand Total:	
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30’ 120’60’

Kinder Play

Play Apparatus

Learning Court
Quad/Playfield

Hardcourts

Classrooms, CR
PK		  Preschool
TK		   Transitional Kindergarten
K		   Kindergarten
#		   Classroom (Grade Level)
SDC	  Special Day Class

Specialty Spaces
IL		   Innovation Lab
VAPA	  Visual Arts/Performing Arts

Shared Spaces
MPR	  Multi-Purpose Room
LIB		  Library
LC		   Learning Center

Admin / Faculty
FW		  Faculty Work
FL		   Faculty Lounge
N		   Nurse
CONF	  Conference Room

Support Spaces
AS		  After School
S		   Storage
T		   Toilet
U		   Utility
C		   Custodial
KIT		  Kitchen
SERV	  Serving

No Work 
Required

Portable 
Classrooms

Main Entry

Drop-Off

Fence

MODERNIZATION

RECONFIGURE

NEW CONSTRUCTION

1” = 30’

Teaching Stations:

Preschool, PK
Transitional Kinder, TK
Kindergarten, K
1st-3rd Grade
4th-6th Grade
Innovation Lab
VAPA
SDC Preschool
SDC
Other

Proposed Enrollment:                                                                        630

0
2
3
9
9
1
3
0
0
1

28

		   (1-CARES)                       

Grand Total:	
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Portable Classroom

Main Entry

Drop Off

Classrooms, CR
PK		    Preschool 
TK		     Transitional Kindergarten
K		     Kindergarten
CR		    Classroom (Grade Level)
SDC	    Special Day Class
OT/PT	    Occupational Therapy/Physical Therapy
VAC	    Vacant

Specialty Spaces
COMP	    Computer Lab
STEAM   Science/Tech/Engineering/Art/Math 
VAPA	    Visual Arts/Performing Arts

Shared Spaces
MPR	    Multi-Purpose Room
LIB		    Library

Admin / Faculty
FW		    Faculty Work
FL		     Faculty Lounge
WR	    Workroom
O		     Office
N		     Nurse
PSY	    Psychologist
SPCH	    Speech
IS		     Instructional Support
CONF	    Conference Room
COUN	    Counselor
PTA	    Parent Teacher Association

Support Spaces
CARES	   Expanded Learning Program
ASES	    After School Education & Safety
S		     Storage
T		     Toilet
U		     Utility
C		     Custodial
KIT		    Kitchen

1” = 50’

Teaching Stations:

Preschool, PK
Transitional Kinder, TK
Kindergarten, K
1st-3rd Grade
4th-6th Grade
STEAM Lab
VAPA
Computer Lab
SDC
RSP
Other

Existing Enrollment:                                                                        552

		   (2-GLAD, 0.5-IMC, 0.5-ASES, 			 
		    1-Resource, 1-CARES)                       

Grand Total:	

1
1
2

10
8
1

0
0
0
1
5

29
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Kinder Play

Play Apparatus

Learning Court
Quad/Playfield

Hardcourts

Classrooms, CR
PK		    Preschool 
TK		     Transitional Kindergarten
K		     Kindergarten
#		     Grade Level
ENG	    English
HIST	    History
MATH	    Math
SDC	    Special Day Class

Specialty Spaces
IL	          Innovation Lab 
VAPA	    Visual Arts/Perf. Arts
SCI		    Science
ELEC	    Elective

Shared Spaces
MPR	    Multi-Purpose Room
LIB		    Library
LC		     Learning Center
CH		    Changing Room

Admin / Faculty
FW		    Faculty Work
FL		     Faculty Lounge
N		     Nurse
CONF	    Conference Room

Support Spaces
AS		    After School
S		     Storage
T		     Toilet
U		     Utility
C		     Custodial
KIT		    Kitchen
SERV	    Serving

No Work 
Required

Portable 
Classrooms

Main Entry

Drop-Off

Fence

MODERNIZATION

RECONFIGURE

NEW CONSTRUCTION

1” = 50’

Teaching Stations:

Preschool, PK
Transitional Kinder, TK
Kindergarten, K
1st-3rd Grade
4th-6th Grade
Innovation Lab
VAPA

English, ENG
History, HIST
Math
Science, SCI
Electives
SDC Preschool
SDC
Other

Proposed Enrollment:                                                                        900

1
1
4

10
11
1
3

1
1
1
1
2
0
0
4

41

		   (2-After School, 2-GLAD)                       

Grand Total:	
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N
Classrooms, CR
ENG	      English
HIST	      History
MATH	      Math
RSP	      Resource Specialist
SDC	      Special Day Class
OT/PT	      Occupational Therapy/Physical Therapy
VAC	      Vacant

Electives / Labs
SCI		      Science Lab
COMP	      Computer Lab

Shared Spaces
MPR	      Multi-Purpose Room
LIB		      Library
LR		       Locker Room

Admin / Faculty
FW		      Faculty Work
FL		       Faculty Lounge
WR	      Workroom
O		       Office
N		       Nurse
PSY	      Psychologist
SPCH	      Speech
CONF	      Conference Room
COUN	      Counselor
PTA	      Parent Teacher Association

Support Spaces
CARES  Expanded Learning Program
ASES	   After School Education & Safety
S		    Storage
T		    Toilet
U		    Utility
C		    Custodial
KIT		   Kitchen

Portable Classroom

Main Entry

Drop Off

1” = 30’

Teaching Stations:

English, ENG
History, HIST
Math
Science, SCI
Electives, ELEC
Computer Lab, COMP
RSP
SDC
Other

Existing Enrollment:                                                                        904

		   (2-Vacant, 1-College/Career, 2-PE)                       

Grand Total:	

7
6
6
5
9
0
0
3
5

41
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Learning Court
Quad/Playfield

Hardcourts

No Work 
Required

Portable 
Classrooms

Main Entry

Drop-Off

Fence

Classrooms, CR
ENG	  English
HIST	  History
MATH	  Math
SDC	  Special Day Class

Electives / Labs
SCI		  Science Lab
ELEC	  Elective	

Shared Spaces
MPR	  Multi-Purpose Room
LIB		  Library
LC		   Learning Center
CH		 CHanging Room

Admin / Faculty
FW		  Faculty Work
FL		   Faculty Lounge
N		   Nurse
CONF	  Conference Room

Support Spaces
AS		  After School
S		   Storage
T		   Toilet
U		   Utility
C		   Custodial
KIT		  Kitchen
SERV	  Serving

MODERNIZATION

RECONFIGURE

NEW CONSTRUCTION

1” = 30’

Teaching Stations:

English, ENG
History, HIST
Math
Science, SCI
Electives, ELEC
SDC
Other

Proposed Enrollment:                                                                        700

		                    

Grand Total:	

4
4
4
4
8
3
0

27




